SB0604/233522/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 604

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Senator Corderman" and substitute "Senators Corderman, Bailey, Benson, Elfreth, Guzzone, Hettleman, Jackson, Jennings, King, McCray, Rosapepe, Salling, and Zucker"; in line 4, after "surviving" insert "spouse,"; and in the same line, after "child" insert a comma.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 30, insert:

- "(G) (1) THIS SUBSECTION APPLIES TO AN INDIVIDUAL RECEIVING AN ALLOWANCE UNDER § 29–203(B), § 29–204(B), § 29–204.1, § 29–204.2, OR § 29–204.3 OF THIS ARTICLE.
- (2) AN INDIVIDUAL DESCRIBED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WHO ELECTS TO PARTICIPATE IN THE HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFIT OPTIONS ESTABLISHED UNDER THE PROGRAM SHALL BE ENTITLED TO THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE STATE SUBSIDY PROVIDED FOR A STATE RETIREE.".

On page 5, strike beginning with "MEMBER'S" in line 1 down through "COMPENSATION" in line 2 and substitute "SALARY PAYABLE IN THAT FISCAL YEAR TO A MEMBER HOLDING THE SAME LEVEL JUDICIAL POSITION AS THAT HELD BY THE MEMBER AS OF THE DATE OF DEATH OF THE MEMBER".

On page 7, strike beginning with "retroactive" in line 3 down through "Act," in line 5 and substitute "return of the member's contributions, as required under § 29–204.3 of the State Personnel and Pensions Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act,

SB0604/233522/01 Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments to SB 604 Page 2 of 2

shall be reduced by the amount of any benefits paid under § 27–403 of the State Personnel and Pensions Article".